B1 (Official Form 1) (4/10)

Unite Ea	Voluntary Petition			
Name of Debtor (if individual, enter Last, First, Mic Gateway Panel, Inc.	ddle):	Name of J	Joint Debtor (Spouse) (Last, First, M	Middle):
All Other Names used by the Debtor in the las (include married, maiden, and trade names):	t 8 years		Names used by the Joint Debtor urried, maiden, and trade names):	in the last 8 years
Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxp (if more than one, state all): 05-0530408	payer I.D. (ITIN)/Complete EIN		digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual- in one, state all):	Taxpayer I.D. (ITIN)/Complete EIN
Street Address of Debtor (No. & Street, City, and	State):	Street Add	dress of Joint Debtor (No. & Street	et, City, and State):
3300 Panel Way Saint Charles, MO 63301	ZIP CODE 63301-0000]		ZIP CODE
County of Residence or of the Principal Place Saint Charles	of Business:	County of	Residence or of the Principal P	lace of Business:
Mailing Address of Debtor (if different from stree	et address):	Mailing A	address of Joint Debtor (if differen	nt from street address):
	ZIP CODE			ZIP CODE
Location of Principal Assets of Business Debte		e):		
Type of Debtor (Form of Organization)	Nature of Business (Check one box.)			ruptcy Code Under Which is Filed (Check one box)
(Check one box.) Individual (includes Joint Debtors) See Exhibit D on page 2 of this form. Corporation (includes LLC and LLP) Partnership Other (If debtor is not one of the above entities, check this box and state type of entity below.)	Health Care Business Single Asset Real Estate as define U.S.C. § 101(51B) Railroad Stockbroker Commodity Broker Clearing Bank Other Tax-Exempt Entity (Check box, if applicable Debtor is a tax-exempt organizat 26 of the United States Code (the Revenue Code).	.) ion under Title		as business debts.
Filing Fee (Check of Full Filing Fee attached Filing Fee to be paid in installments (Applicable tapplication for the court's consideration certifying except in installments. Rule 1006(b). See Offici Filing Fee waiver requested (Applicable to chapter signed application for the court's consideration.	o individuals only) Must attach signed that the debtor is unable to pay fee al Form 3A.	Debtor Check if: Debtor affiliates) au years there. Check all a A plan Accept	r is a small business debtor as defined r is not a small business debtor as defined r's aggregate noncontingent liquidated re less than \$2,343,300 (amount subjafter).	l in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D).
Statistical/Administrative Information		in acce	studiec with 11 0.5.C. § 1120(b).	THIS SPACE IS FOR COURT USE ONLY
Debtor estimates that funds will be available for distribution to unsecured creditors. Debtor estimates that, after any exempt property is excluded and administrative expenses paid, there will be no funds available for distribution to				
unsecured creditors. Estimated Number of Creditors				
1-49 50-99 X 100-199 Z00-999	1,000- 5001- 10,00 5,000 10,000 25,0		001- 50,001- OVER 000 100,000 100,000	
Estimated Assets \$\begin{array}{ c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c	\$1,000,001 \$10,000,001 \$50 to \$10 to \$50 to \$ million million mill	100 to \$	00,000,001 \$500,000,001 More the \$500 to \$1 billion \$1 billion	
Estimated Debts \$0 to \$50,001 to \$100,001 to \$500,001 to \$100,000 to \$1 million	\$1,000,001 \$10,000,001 \$50 to \$10 to \$50 to \$	100 to \$	0,000,001 \$500,000,001 More the \$500 to \$1 billion \$1 billion	

B1 (Official Form 1) (4/10) Page 2

Voluntary Petition (This page must be completed and filed in every case)	Name of Debtor(s): Gateway Panel, Inc.	
All Prior Bankruptcy Cases Filed Within Las	-	
Location Where Filed: - None -	Case Number:	Date Filed:
Location Where Filed:	Case Number:	Date Filed:
Pending Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner, or	Affiliate of this Debtor (If more than one, attach a	dditional sheet.)
Name of Debtor: Grau Contracting, Inc.	Case Number:	Date Filed:
District: Eastern District of Missouri	Relationship:	Judge:
Exhibit A (To be completed if debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g., forms 10K and 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and is requesting relief under chapter 11.) Exhibit A is attached and made a part of this petition.	Exhibit B (To be completed if debtor is an ind whose debts are primarily consumer I, the attorney for the petitioner named in the foregoin have informed the petitioner that [he or she] may proor 13 of title 11, United States Code, and have explain under each such chapter. I further certify that I delive required by 11 U.S.C. § 342(b). X Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s)	debts.) g petition, declare that I zeed under chapter 7, 11, 12, ned the relief available
T. 1.*	•	(Date)
Exhi Does the debtor own or have possession of any property that poses or is alleged to p Yes, and Exhibit C is attached and made a part of this petition. No		lic health or safety?
Exhibit D (To be completed by every individual debtor. If a joint petition is filed, each spouse must complete and attach a separate Exhibit D.) Exhibit D completed and signed by the debtor is attached and made a part of this petition. If this is a joint petition: Exhibit D also completed and signed by the joint debtor is attached and made a part of this petition.		
Information Regardin (Check any ap		
Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, principal place of preceding the date of this petition or for a longer part of such 180 decisions.	f business, or principal assets in this District for 180 d	ays immediately
There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, general par	tner, or partnership pending in this District.	
Debtor is a debtor in a foreign proceeding and has its principal place has no principal place of business or assets in the United States but this District, or the interests of the parties will be served in regard to	is a defendant in an action or proceeding [in a federal	-
Certification by a Debtor Who Reside (Check all app	es as a Tenant of Residential Property licable boxes.)	
Landlord has a judgment against the debtor for possession of debtor following.)	r's residence. (If box checked, complete the	
(Name of landlord that obtained judgment)		
(Address of landlord)		
Debtor claims that under applicable nonbankruptcy law, there are concernited to cure the entire monetary default that gave rise to the jupossession was entered, and		
Debtor has included in this petition the deposit with the court of an period after the filing of the petition.	y rent that would become due during the 30-day	
Debtor certifies that he/she has served the Landlord with this certifi	cation. (11 U.S.C. § 362(1)).	

B1 (Official Form 1) (4/10)

Voluntary Petition	Name of Debtor(s):
(This page must be completed and filed in every case)	Gateway Panel, Inc.
	atures
Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint)	Signature of a Foreign Representative
I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct. [If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts and has chosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12 or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the relief	I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition. (Check only one box.)
available under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7.	
[If no attorney represents me and no bankruptcy petition preparer signs the petition] I have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. § 342(b).	☐ I request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of title 11, United States Code. Certified copies of the documents required by 11 U.S.C. § 1515 are attached. ☐ Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1511, I request relief in accordance with the
I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition. X	chapter of title 11 specified in this petition. A certified copy of the order granting recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached.
Signature of Debtor	X
X	(Signature of Foreign Representative)
Signature of Joint Debtor	
	(Printed Name of Foreign Representative)
Telephone Number (If not represented by attorney)	-
Date	Date
Signature of Attorney*	Signature of Non-Attorney Bankruptcy Petition Preparer
X /s/ Daniel D. Doyle	Signature of Non-Attorney Banki upicy Tetition Treparei
Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s)	
Daniel D. Doyle MO #36544	I declare under penalty of perjury that: 1) I am a bankruptcy petition preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110; 2) I prepared this document for compensation and
Printed Name of Attorney for Debtor(s)	have provided the debtor with a copy of this document and the notices and
Spencer Fane Britt & Browne LLP Firm Name	information required under 11 U.S.C. §§ 110(b), 110(h), and 342(b); and, 3) if
	rules or guidelines have been promulgated pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110(h) setting
1 North Brentwood Blvd., Suite 1000	a maximum fee for services chargeable by bankruptcy petition preparers, I have given the debtor notice of the maximum amount before preparing any document
St. Louis, MO 63105-3925	for filing for a debtor or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that
Address	section. Official form 19 is attached.
Email:ddoyle@spencerfane.com	
314-863-7733 Fax:314-862-4656	
Telephone Number	Printed Name and title, if any, of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer
Date June 17, 2010	Social-Security number (If the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual, state the Social Security number of the officer, principal, responsible person or partner of the
*In a case in which § 707(b)(4)(D) applies, this signature also constitutes a	bankruptcy petition preparer.)(Required by 11 U.S.C. § 110.)
certification that the attorney has no knowledge after an inquiry that the	
information in the schedules is incorrect.	
	Address
Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership) I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is	X
true and correct, and that I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of	
the debtor.	Date
The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States	
Code, specified in this petition. X /s/ Gerald Schierding	Signature of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer or officer, principal, responsible
Signature of Authorized Individual	person, or partner whose social security number is provided above.
Gerald Schierding	
Printed Name of Authorized Individual CEO	Names and Social-Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared or assisted in preparing this document unless the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual
Title of Authorized Individual	
Date June 17, 2010	If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional sheets conforming to the appropriate official form for each person.
	A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply with the provisions of title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure may result in fines or imprisonment or both 11

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

In re)	
)	
GATEWAY PANEL, INC.,)	Case No.
)	Chapter 11
)	
Debtor and)	
Debtor-In-Possession.)	

CERTIFICATION OF RESOLUTIONS

I, Gerald Schierding, the Secretary of Gateway Panel, Inc. (the "Company"), do hereby certify that the Board of Directors of the Company held a meeting on June 16th, 2010, at which time a sufficient majority of the duly-elected and authorized members of the Board of Directors adopted the following resolutions, and that they have not been modified, amended or rescinded and are still in full force and effect:

RESOLVED, that in the judgment of the Board of Directors it is in the best interest of the Company, its creditors and other interested parties that a voluntary petition be filed by the Company seeking relief under the provisions of Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 et seq. (the "Bankruptcy Code");

RESOLVED, that the filing by the Company of a petition for relief under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of Missouri (the "Bankruptcy Court") be, and it hereby is, authorized and approved; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the current officers of the Company, and any of their successors are hereby authorized, in the name and on behalf of the Company, to execute and verify a petition under Chapter

Ī

11 of the Bankruptcy Code and to cause the same to be filed with the Bankruptcy Court; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the current officers of the Company, and any of their successors, and others whom they may from time to time designate, are hereby authorized, in the name and on behalf of the Company, to execute and file the petitions, pleadings, schedules, lists and other papers and to take any and all actions which they may deem necessary or appropriate in connection with the Chapter 11 case of the Company; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the Company retain the law firm of Spencer Fane Britt & Browne LLP as bankruptcy counsel to represent the Company in connection with the aforesaid Chapter 11 case and for all other relevant purposes; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the Company may, in its discretion, retain a financial advisor subject to the approval of the Bankruptcy Court; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the current officers of the Company, and any of their successors, are hereby authorized, in the name and on behalf of the Company, to negotiate, execute and deliver such agreements, instruments or documents, to take such actions as any of them may approve as necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent of the foregoing resolutions; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the current officers of the Company, and any of their successors, and others whom they may from time to time designate, are hereby, in the name and on behalf of the Company, authorized and directed to pay all expenses (subject to Bankruptcy Court approval, where necessary) as in their judgment shall be necessary or desirable in order to fully carry out the intent and accomplish the purpose of the resolutions adopted herein; and it is further

413286.3

RESOLVED, that the current officers of the Company, and any of their successors, and

others whom they may from time to time designate, are hereby authorized, in the name and on behalf

of the Company, to effectuate the intent of the resolutions adopted herein, and hereby in all respects

ratified, confirmed and approved; and it is further

RESOLVED, that notwithstanding the delegation of authority to management contained in

the preceding paragraphs, management of the Company shall continue to inform the Board of

Directors on all material matters relating to the bankruptcy process and will present for prior

approval to the Board of Directors any matters outside the ordinary course of business relating to the

operation of the Company or the Chapter 11 process before presentation to the Bankruptcy Court.

Name: GERALD SCHARLDING

413286.3

United States Bankruptcy Court Eastern District of Missouri

In re	Gateway Panel, Inc.		Case No.	
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

Following is the list of the debtor's creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims. The list is prepared in accordance with Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(d) for filing in this chapter 11 [or chapter 9] case. The list does not include (1) persons who come within the definition of "insider" set forth in 11 U.S.C. § 101, or (2) secured creditors unless the value of the collateral is such that the unsecured deficiency places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims. If a minor child is one of the creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims, state the child's initials and the name and address of the child's parent or guardian, such as "A.B., a minor child, by John Doe, guardian." Do not disclose the child's name. See 11 U.S.C. § 112; Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(m).

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security]
Ajax Steel Company P.O. Box 381	Ajax Steel Company P.O. Box 381			4,147.20
St. Peters, MO 63376	St. Peters, MO 63376			
AMES	AMES			13,272.17
2S539	2S539			.0,22
Warrenville, IL 60555	Warrenville, IL 60555			
CMC Joist & Deck	CMC Joist & Deck			78,880.54
Dept 1049	Dept 1049			·
Dallas, TX 75312-1049	Dallas, TX 75312-1049			
Commerce Bank Commercial	Commerce Bank Commercial Cards			1,022.89
Cards	P.O. Box 808009			
P.O. Box 808009	Kansas City, MO 64180-8009			
Kansas City, MO 64180-8009				
Con-Tech Insulation	Con-Tech Insulation			1,550.00
366 W. Fourth St.	366 W. Fourth St.			
Eureka, MO 63025	Eureka, MO 63025			
Fastenal Company	Fastenal Company			1,437.33
P.O. Box 978	P.O. Box 978			
Winona, MN 55987-0978	Winona, MN 55987-0978			4 2 4 2 2 7
Gulf Great Plains Packaging	Gulf Great Plains Packaging			1,018.05
PO Box 460005	PO Box 460005			
St Louis, MO 63146	St Louis, MO 63146			4 404 04
Hilti Inc	Hilti Inc			1,121.64
Dept 0890 Dallas, TX 75312-0890	Dept 0890 Dallas, TX 75312-0890			
IDI Distributors, Inc.	IDI Distributors, Inc.			2,539.69
P.O. Box 581279	P.O. Box 581279			2,333.03
Minneapolis, MN 55458-1279	Minneapolis, MN 55458-1279			
JB Hunt Transport, Inc	JB Hunt Transport, Inc			5,402.00
PO Box 98545	PO Box 98545			3,702.00
Chicago, IL 60693-8545	Chicago, IL 60693-8545			
Kientzy Machine &	Kientzy Machine & Fabrication			2,409.22
Fabrication	221 S. Moore School Rd.			
221 S. Moore School Rd.	Troy, MO 63379			
Troy, MO 63379				

34 (Offi	cial Form 4) (12/07) - Cont.		
In re	Gateway Panel, Inc.	Case No.	
	Debtor(s)		•

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

(Continuation Sheet)

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security]
Labor Ready Central, Inc. 1002 Solutions Center Chicago, IL 60677-1000	Labor Ready Central, Inc. 1002 Solutions Center Chicago, IL 60677-1000			2,886.19
Metal Resources, Inc 15 Salt Creek Lane, Ste. 412 Hinsdale, IL 60521	Metal Resources, Inc 15 Salt Creek Lane, Ste. 412 Hinsdale, IL 60521			134,702.63
Missouri Drywall Supply, Inc. 314 McDonnell Blvd. Hazelwood, MO 63042-2599	Missouri Drywall Supply, Inc. 314 McDonnell Blvd. Hazelwood, MO 63042-2599			50,002.69
Negwer Material Dept 255 St. Louis, MO 63179-0044	Negwer Material Dept 255 St. Louis, MO 63179-0044			144,463.69
PRO-BUILD 2512 Yonkers Rd Raleigh, NC 27604	PRO-BUILD 2512 Yonkers Rd Raleigh, NC 27604			30,693.53
Simpson Strong Tie Co., Inc. P.O. Box 45687 San Francisco, CA 94145-0687	Simpson Strong Tie Co., Inc. P.O. Box 45687 San Francisco, CA 94145-0687			1,190.92
Stark Truss Company, Inc. PO Box 73292 Cleveland, OH 44193	Stark Truss Company, Inc. PO Box 73292 Cleveland, OH 44193			256,148.66
Trabue, Hansen & Hinshaw, Inc. 1901 Pennsylvania Dr. Columbia, MO 65202	Trabue, Hansen & Hinshaw, Inc. 1901 Pennsylvania Dr. Columbia, MO 65202			46,223.29
Warrenton Oil Co. 2299 South Spoede Truesdale, MO 63383	Warrenton Oil Co. 2299 South Spoede Truesdale, MO 63383			28,890.56

DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF A CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP

I, the President of the corporation named as the debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing list and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Date	6/17/2010	Signature	/s/ Gerald Schierding
			Gerald Schierding
			CEO

Penalty for making a false statement or concealing property: Fine of up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 3571.

United States Bankruptcy Court Eastern District of Missouri

In re	Gateway Panel, Inc.		Case No.	
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11
	VERIFIC	CATION OF CREDITOR MA	ATRIX	
contai	The above named debtor(s) hereby ning the names and addresses of my			
compl	-	creations (Matrix), consisting	or <u> </u>	and is true, correct and
		/s/ Gerald Schierding		
		Gerald Schierding/CF	0	
		Signer/Title		
		Dated: 6/17/2010		

Advance Auto Parts Commercial Charge Carol Stream, IL 60197

Ajax Steel Company P.O. Box 381 St. Peters, MO 63376

All Trades Supply Inc. St Louis, MO 63119

AMES 2S539 Warrenville, IL 60555

Applied Industrial Technologie 22510 Network Place Chicago, IL 60673-1225

Centrue Bank 7700 Bonhomme, Ste. 300 Clayton, MO 63105

CMC Joist & Deck Dept 1049 Dallas, TX 75312-1049

Commerce Bank Commercial Cards P.O. Box 808009 Kansas City, MO 64180-8009

Con-Tech Insulation 366 W. Fourth St. Eureka, MO 63025

Diligenz, Inc. 6500 Harbour Heights Pkwy. Suite 400 Mukilteo, WA 98275

Fastenal Company P.O. Box 978 Winona, MN 55987-0978

General Electric Capital Corporation 10 Riverview Dr. Danbury, CT 06810

Gulf Great Plains Packaging PO Box 460005 St Louis, MO 63146

Hilti Inc Dept 0890 Dallas, TX 75312-0890

IDI Distributors 7667 Equitable Eden Prairie, MN 55344

IDI Distributors, Inc. P.O. Box 581279 Minneapolis, MN 55458-1279

Internal Revenue Service PO Box 21126 Philadelphia, PA 19114

JB Hunt Transport, Inc PO Box 98545 Chicago, IL 60693-8545

Kientzy Machine & Fabrication 221 S. Moore School Rd. Troy, MO 63379

Labor Ready Central, Inc. 1002 Solutions Center Chicago, IL 60677-1000

Metal Resources, Inc 15 Salt Creek Lane, Ste. 412 Hinsdale, IL 60521

Missouri Drywall Supply, Inc. 314 McDonnell Blvd. Hazelwood, MO 63042-2599

Negwer Material Dept 255 St. Louis, MO 63179-0044

PRO-BUILD 2512 Yonkers Rd Raleigh, NC 27604

Sherry K. Dreisewerd, Esq. Polsinelli Shughart PC 100 S. Fourth Street, Ste. 1100 St. Louis, MO 63102

Simpson Strong Tie Co., Inc. P.O. Box 45687 San Francisco, CA 94145-0687 Stark Truss Company, Inc. PO Box 73292 Cleveland, OH 44193

Trabue, Hansen & Hinshaw, Inc. 1901 Pennsylvania Dr. Columbia, MO 65202

Warrenton Oil Co. 2299 South Spoede Truesdale, MO 63383

United States Bankruptcy Court Eastern District of Missouri

In re	Gateway Panel, Inc.		Case No.	
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11
	CORPOR	ATE OWNERSHIP STATEMENT	(RULE 7007.1)	
or recu a (are)	usal, the undersigned counsel for corporation(s), other than the de	y Procedure 7007.1 and to enable the Jackets of a governmental unit, that directors, or states that there are no entities	aptioned action, o	certifies that the following is own(s) 10% or more of any
⊠Nor	ne [Check if applicable]			
		/s/ Daniel D. Doyle		
Date 6	5/17/2010	Daniel D. Doyle MO #36544 Signature of Attorney or Litig	ront	
		Counsel for Gateway Panel,		
		Spencer Fane Britt & Browne I	LLP	
		1 North Brentwood Blvd., Suite St. Louis, MO 63105-3925	e 1000	
		314-863-7733 Fax:314-862-465	6	
		ddoyle@spencerfane.com		